TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM425026

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK N.A., As Administrative Agent		04/25/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEN'S JOURNAL LLC	
Street Address:	1290 Avenue of the Americas	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10104-0298	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78755056	LIVE THE ADVENTUROUS LIFE
Registration Number:	2859028	LIVE THE INTERESTING LIFE
Registration Number:	2165985	MEN'S JOURNAL
Registration Number:	2165986	MEN'S JOURNAL
Registration Number:	2122541	MEN'S JOURNAL
Registration Number:	2989068	MEN'S JOURNAL
Registration Number:	2665647	MEN'S JOURNAL ADVENTURE TEAM
Registration Number:	2578226	MEN'S JOURNAL HEROES
Registration Number:	2600881	MENSJOURNAL
Registration Number:	2619152	MIND & BODY
Registration Number:	2545463	WILD LIVES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900403641

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-735-5117

francine.waldbaum@skadden.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006042 FRAME: 0852

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Francine Waldbaum New York, NEW YORK 10036		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		537790/1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Paige Amundson	
SIGNATURE:		/Paige Amundson/	
DATE SIGNED:		04/25/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=JP Morgan Chase Bank NA - Mens Journal LLC Security Release#page1.tif source=JP Morgan Chase Bank NA - Mens Journal LLC Security Release#page2.tif source=JP Morgan Chase Bank NA - Mens Journal LLC Security Release#page3.tif source=JP Morgan Chase Bank NA - Mens Journal LLC Security Release#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of April 25, 2017, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement described below), to MEN'S JOURNAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2006, among Wenner Media LLC (the "Borrower"), the Agent, and the banks and other financial institutions and entities from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders") (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Lenders severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2006, in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders in certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of October 2, 2006, among the Agent and Grantor (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor, by reference to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant the Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, including the U.S. trademark registrations on Schedule A (such scheduled registrations, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 31, 2008 at Reel 3708 and Frame 683.

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in such Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified or referenced in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent on behalf of itself and the Lenders, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without recourse, representation or warranty, its continuing security interest (including, without limitation, its Security Interest) in the Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademarks shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect and confirm the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representative, to record this Termination and Release with the USPTO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Name: Eric Ska

Title: Authorized .

[Signature Page to Men's Journal LLC IP Release]

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Registration/Application Number	
78/755,056	
2,859,028	
2,165,985	
2,165,986	
2,122,541	
2,989,068	
2,665,647	
2,578,226	
2,600,881	
2,619,152	
2,545,463	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006042 FRAME: 0857

RECORDED: 04/25/2017